inflation risks. In the past, the Company has also been exposed to interest rate risk by contracting
variable rate debt.

80

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIODS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2023, 2022 (Unaudited) AND DECEMBER 31, 2022

Interest rate risks

As of June 2023, Metro has no variable rate debt, remaining unchanged as compared to December
2022. The above, as a result of refinancing operations carried out in 2020, which generated that
100% of the company's debt is associated with a fixed rate, mitigating the present risk, as shown in
the following table:

Exchange rate risk and inflation

The Company has obligations with financial institutions and has issued bonds in the foreign market,
denominated in foreign currencies, to finance extensions of the Metro network. In order to minimize
the exchange rate risk, the Company has contracted financial derivatives of the Cross Currency Swap
type, which as of June 30, 2023 amounted to a total of MUS$ 760.

The following table shows the composition of the Company's debt, denominated in millions of US
dollars (current derivatives transactions are considered):

Financial Debt
Structure

  06-30-2023   12-31-2022

Currency of
origin

Equivalent in
MUS$

%
Currency of

origin
Equivalent in

MUS$
%

Debt UF MUF 33,122 1,491 36% ThUF 33,081 1,357 34%
Debt USD MUS$ 2,078 2,078 51% MUS$ 2,318 2,318 57%
Debt Ch$ MCh$ 423,220 528 13% MCh$ 304,280 355 9%
Total Financial Debt   4,097 100%   4,030 100%

The structure of the financial debt contracted as of June 30, 2023 is composed of 36% in UF, 51%
in dollars and 13% in pesos.

This composition is defined in line with the Metro's Financial Risk Hedging Policy, which seeks to
mitigate the financial risk derived from the effect of the Exchange Rate and the Interest Rates, and
is intended to ensure the capacity to generate cash flows that allow the Company to fulfill its
financial commitments.

When we analyze the sensitivity of the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive income as of
June 30, 2023, in case of a possible 10% depreciation/appreciation of the Chilean peso in respect
to the US dollar, leaving all the rest of the parameters constant, we estimate that an unrealized loss